

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN ORDER  
AUTHORIZING (1) INSTALLATION AND USE OF A  
PEN REGISTER AND TRAP AND TRACE DEVICE OR  
PROCESS, (2) ACCESS TO CUSTOMER RECORDS,  
AND (3) CELL PHONE TRACKING

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

MAGISTRATE No. H-06-356M

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND  
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY IN REGARD TO COURT'S MAY  
24, 2006 ORDER ON POST-CUT-THROUGH DIALED DIGITS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Telephone Communications Content is Protected by the Fourth Amendment ..... 2

II. The Pen/Trap Statute by its Plain Meaning Prohibits the Acquisition of Post-Cut-Through Dialed Digits..... 3

    A. The Pen/Trap Statute Does Not Authorize the Acquisition of Communications Content 3

    B. Post-Cut-Through Dialed Digits are Communications Content..... 4

    C. The Privacy-Protective Provision at 18 U.S.C. § 3121(c) is Not an Implicit Authorization for the Acquisition of Content..... 6

III. Reasonable Alternatives are Available to the Government ..... 10

IV. Conclusion..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	2, 3
<i>Brown v. Waddell</i> , 50 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1995).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Basic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398, 407 (1980).....	9
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	10
<i>In re Application of the United States of America for an Order Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register and Trap on [xxx] Internet Service Account/User Name [xxxx@xx.com]</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 45 (S.D. Mass. 2005).....	5
In the Matter of Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act, <i>Order on Remand</i> , CC Docket No. 97-213 (2002).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	2
<i>People v. Bialostok</i> , 610 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1993) .....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	4

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	2, 4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3121(c) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3122.....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3123.....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3127.....	3, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 .....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. §§ 3121-3127 .....	1

### Other Authorities

Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-414, § 207, 108 Stat. 4279 (1994).....	8
---	---

H.R. Rep. No. 103-827 (1994).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	4, 6
S. Rep. No. 103-402 (1994).....	7

**Law Review Articles and Treatises**

Anita Ramasastry, <i>Lost In Translation? Data Mining, National Security and the “Adverse Inference” Problem</i> , 22 SANTA CLARA COMPUTER & HIGH TECH. L.J. 757 (2006).....	2
Beryl A. Howell, <i>Seven Weeks: The Making of the USA PATRIOT Act</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1145 (2004).....	8
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Digital Dossiers and the Dissipation of Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 75 S. CAL. L. REV. 1083 (2002).....	2
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>Nothing New Under the Sun? A Technologically Rational Doctrine of Fourth Amendment Search</i> , 56 MERCER L. REV. 507 (2005).....	2
Susan Freiwald, <i>Uncertain Privacy: Communication Attributes After the Digital Telephony Act</i> , 69 S. CAL. L. REV. 949 (1996).....	2
